1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

– Configuration Control/Print Support
– Qualification to Automotive Standards
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The AM26C31 is a differential line driver with
complementary outputs, designed to meet the
requirements of TIA/EIA-422-B and ITU (formerly
CCITT). The 3-state outputs have high-current
capability for driving balanced lines, such as
twisted-pair or parallel-wire transmission lines, and
they provide the high-impedance state in the
power-off condition. The enable functions are
common to all four drivers and offer the choice of an
active-high (G) or active-low (G) enable input.
BiCMOS circuitry reduces power consumption without
sacrificing speed.
The AM26C31C is characterized for operation from 0°C to 70°C, the AM26C31I is characterized for operation
from –40°C to 85°C, the AM26C31Q is characterized for operation over the automotive temperature range
of –40°C to 125°C, and the AM26C31M is characterized for operation over the full military temperature range
of –55°C to 125°C.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 1990–2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
AM26C31
SLLS103N –DECEMBER 1990–REVISED OCTOBER 2011 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
PDIP (N) Tube of 25 AM26C31CN AM26C31CN
Tube of 40 AM26C31CD
SOIC (D) AM26C31C
0°C to 70°C Reel of 2500 AM26C31CDR
SOP (NS) Reel of 2000 AM26C31CNSR 26C31
SSOP (DB) Reel of 2000 AM26C31CDBR 26C31
PDIP (N) Tube of 25 AM26C31IN AM26C31IN
Tube of 40 AM26C31ID
SOIC (D) AM26C31I
Reel of 2500 AM26C31IDR
–40°C to 85°C
SOP (NS) Reel of 2000 AM26C31INSR 26C31I
SSOP (DB) Reel of 2000 AM26C31IDBR 26C31I
TSSOP (PW) Tube of 90 AM26C31IPW 26C31I
Tube of 40 AM26C31QD
–40°C to 125°C SOIC (D) AM26C31QD
Reel of 2500 AM26C31QDR
CDIP (J) Tube of 25 AM26C31MJ AM26C31MJ
–55°C to 125°C CFP (W) Tube of 150 AM26C31MW AM26C31MW
LCCC (FK) Tube of 55 AM26C31MFK AM26C31MFK
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
Table 1. FUNCTION TABLE
(Each Driver) (1)
INPUT ENABLES OUTPUTS
A G G Y Z
H H X H L
L H X L H
H X L H L
L X L L H
X L H Z Z
(1) H = High level, L = Low level, X = Irrelevant,
Z = High impedance (off)
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 1990–2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): AM26C31
1A
G
2A
4A